
JOINT BOARD OF EDUCATION 

AGENDA
Date of Meeting: April 29, 2025 Time: 5:00 PM

Location: Professional Development Center at the Kathryn W. Leonard 
Administrative Office

I. Call to Order/Welcome (5 Minutes) Cindy Luttrell

II. Pick up Dinner (10 minutes) 

III. Review of Board Goals 2 & 3 Key Performance Indicators (10 
Minutes) Melissa Batson, Jason Horne

IV. Capital Project & CIP (30 Minutes) Jason Horne, Phillip Graham

V. Budget PowerPoint (55 Minutes) Ellen Lipe, CPA

VI. Director's Comments (15 Minutes) Steve Starnes

VII. Questions & Discussions (15 Minutes) Cindy Luttrell

VIII. Direction from the Board (10 minutes) Cindy Luttrell

IX. Adjournment  Cindy Luttrell



KPI Progress Report
Goal Not Met (but seeing steady increase each year)
2023-2024 - 96.58%
2022-2023 -95.5%
2021-2022 - 94.34% 
2020-2021 - 91.67%
(always a year behind due to data)

Goal Not Met:  
2024-2025: 98% (1 Media Specialist Waiver and 4 Occupational Permits)
2022-2023: 97%
We continue to encounter challenges in hiring those already with an endorsement, but found quality 
candidates willing to obtain them.  
We have seen a rise in applicants with ESL endorsements which is great.

Goal Not Met: 
Increased a quarter of a percent district-wide and no change with teacher diversity.
2024-2025: 6.30%(District) 3.32% (Teachers)
2023-2024: 6.04% (District) 3.28% (Teachers)
2022-2023: 6.00% (District) 3.85% (Teachers)
2021-2022: 4.9% (District) 2.8% (Teachers)

Goal Met
2024-25: 97% 
2023-24: 96%
2022-23: 98.6%
2021-22: 94%

Goal Not Met
2023-2024: 91.36% Teacher Retention (93.8% excluding retirees)
2022-2023: 91.46% Teacher Retention (95.14% excluding retirees)
2021-2022: Teacher Retention Rate 90.2% 
2020-2021: Teacher Retention Rate 91%

Spring 2025 Updates

All new hires participate in an online onboarding course through Canvas and complete a 
new hire satisfaction survey.  

Continued donations from vendors.  Groups continue to be celebrated through business 
sponsored gift cards. A "GCS Fall Fun Event" was held in October 2023. 2024 Through 
a district wide contest, "Sprout" was welcomed  as the recognition team mascot.

Continue the GCS Employee Recognition Committee  
to ensure all GCS employees are celebrated 
throughout the school year.

2024 - 2025 The Committee is comprised of employees at all 
levels and building locations  in the organization, 
led by Human Resources.

$3,000 General Purpose & Vendor 
Sponsorships

Continue follow up check-ins and surveys with new 
hires within the first 90 days of employment.

2024-2029 Chief Human Resources Officer & HR Specialist None None

2. Achieve 100% Educator workforce with zero waivers or permits

3. Increase diversity in our workforce by 1% each year.

4. Achieve a 97% new hire satisfaction rate.

5. Achieve a 95% employment retention rate.

ACTION STEPS TIMELINE PERSON(S) RESPONSIBLE
REQURIED 
RESOURCES 
& 

FUNDIN
G 
SOURCE

KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS

1. Achieve 98% Educator Overall Level of Effectiveness (LOE) Scores ≥ 4

Greeneville City Schools Action Plan - Goal Two
YEAR: 2024-2029 Finalized: April 

Board Goal: Provide a System of Highly-Qualified World-Class Faculty and Staff

Rationale:

A growth mindset and high expectations for ALL are essential for optimal learning. Educators and students are committed to continuous 
learning.
Everyone involved with the child’s development has a unique role in this partnership.
We are a family of learners committed to building relationships with students and colleagues to learn and grow together. We strive to develop 
the whole-child by nurturing purpose, passion, and strengths.

We are a learning organization that strives to move beyond what is and continually searches for what could be.



2024 - Implemented the option for separating employees to choose an in-person exit 
interview.

In 2024-25 we are developing a method of selection from specific ranges of 
employment by group.  

GCS continues to remain competitive in this area with surrounding districts. $70/Non-
Certified, $80/Certified, $100/Certified Retirees.  Additionally, GCS provides a 
monthly bonus to subs working more than 10 days per month. Long-term/Hard to fill 
rate increased to $225 per day.

Year 1 budget request implemented.
Year 2 budget request implemented.
Year 3 budget request implemented.

We are seeing a steady increase in this goal each year 2020-21: 91.67%, 2021-22: 
94.34%, 2022-23: 95.5%, 2023-24: 96.58%

The former GYO program expired and was replaced with the Tennessee Teacher 
Apprenticeship program.  In 2023, GCS's Apprenticeship Program application was 
approved, interest applications from current Instructional Assistants were submitted and 
the group is currently working to determine how many candidates the district will be 
able to support. Currently have 1 Apprentice enrolled (working at Greeneville Middle)

Collaborate with the Assistant Director of Schools for 
Curriculum and Instruction, the Teaching and Learning 
Coordinator, and the Instructional Coaches to develop 
a plan for increasing overall level of effectiveness 
(LOE) in teachers scoring below a 4.

2024-2029 Chief Human Resources Officer, Assistant Director of 
Schools for Curriculum & Instruction, Teaching & Learning 
Coordinator, and Instructional Coaches

None None

Continue to recommend an annual increase to the 
Certified Teacher Salary Scale in addition to any 
proposed percentage increase in the following 
increments $400, $450, $500, respectively.

2024-2027 Director of Schools, Chief Financial Officer, and Board of 
Education

Year 1: 93,770.25
Year 2: 109,398.63
Year 3: 125,027.00
Year 4: 140,655.38
Year 5: 156,283.75

Additional property tax from the 
new residential developments 
projected over the next 5 years 
by Town of Greeneville officials 
(potential for up to 1,300 
residential units).

Continue to monitor substitute pay annually with 
surrounding districts to maintain a competitive 
advantage.

2024-2029 Chief Human Resources Officer General Purpose (Budget 
Request)

Continue to analyze feedback on exit surveys and 
compile reasons for separation.  

2025-2029 Chief Human Resources Officer None None

Continued work with the Tennessee Teacher 
Apprenticeship program.

2023-2029 Chief Human Resources Office, Assistant Director of 
Schools for Curriculum & Instruction, and the Teaching 
& Learning Coordinator

$7500 for Teaching 
Mentors

General Purpose

Implement stay interviews to aid in retention 
initiatives.

2025-2029 Chief Human Resources Officer None None



YEAR: 2024-2029 Finalized: 3/1/2024

Board Goal:

KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS Spring 2025 Progress Report

Goal Exceeded: 98.5%. 

Goal not met: External Percentage is 76.34/Internal 
Percentage is 28.57%. 

Capital Budget is at 720,000 ($148,500 GMS debt-service 
added this year)

Currently at 25%. (Funded by ScribOrders.)

In progress. Will complete if CIP is fully funded.

On track to meet goal. 

ACTION STEPS TIMELINE PERSON(S) RESPONSIBLE Spring 2025 Progress Report

Actionable Customer Satisfaction surveys will be 
constructed and utlized to collect, analyze, and drive 
decisions to improve the physical state of facilities. 

2024-2029
Assistant Director of Schools for 

Administration and Team
Surveys will go out on May 5 through May 16.

Replace teacher devices 2024-2025 Assistant Director of Schools/IT Team
Approved for a purchase of $303,000 (price point: 
$1,011; 300 devices)

Replace student computing devices in grades K-12 2024-2029 Assistant Director of Schools/IT Team Cyclical replacement program in place and working well. 

Site surveys and budgetary plans will be developed in 
order to deploy Avigilon access control systems. 

2024-2029
Assistant Director of Schools for 

Administration and Team/Avigilon 
Complete.

REQURIED RESOURCES & PROJECTED 
COSTS

FUNDING SOURCE

SurveyMonkey subscription renewal 
($2,000) 

IT Funds

Labor resources including Maintenance 
and IT Team for strategic,focused 

planning and work.  ($10,000) 
General Purpose Labor Budgets

$200,000 IT Funds

$1,050,000 (price point: $350; quantity 
3,000)

IT Funds

6. Computing devices will be replaced for K-12 and students/teachers every 36 months. Funding will be allocated during the 2024-2025, 2025-2026, and 2026-2027 budgets until the total allocation for 
cyclical replacement is $450k. 

Greeneville City Schools Action Plan - Goal Three

Provide a state-of-the-art learning environment.

Rationale:

The learning environment shall be clean, physically and emotionally safe, and foster a sense of well-being and belonging.

The district must be a good steward and maintain the facilities entrusted to its care. 

Appropriate access to current technologies is necessary for district students and educators to succeed. 

1. Internal stakeholder customer satisfaction surveys relative to facility cleanliness will result in 97% or higher satisfaction.

2. Access control systems will be expanded to encompass 100% district-wide integration in both internal as well as external spaces. 

3. Capital budgeted funds will increase by 20% each year until total annual allocation reaches $1,000,000

4. All student records will be digitally archived and backed up to more than one source for data redundancy and protection. 

5. School heating and cooling systems will be replaced by 2029.



Implement developed comprehensive HvAC 
replacement plan and schedule. 

2024-2029
Assistant Director of Schools for 

Administration & Operations Director

GMS, Highland Complete. EV (2027-2028), GTC (2029-
2030), HH (2026-2027), NPAC (2026-2027), KLCO (2029-
2030), TV (2028-2029).   

Increase the amount of funds designated for district 
safety expneditures by 10% per year. Current funding 
is $61,999.0

2024-2029
Assistant Director of Schools & Chief 

Student Services Officer
$75,008.00 budgeted for 2025-2026

$14.4 million at current market value Capital

(2024-2025, $68,189.00), (2025-2026, 
$75,008.00), (2026-2027, $82,509.00), 
(2027-2028, $90,760.00), (2028-2029, 

$99 836 00)

General Purpose Funds



Accomplishments



CDC restroom at Eastview



Two RTI spaces at Tusculum View



Carpet installed at GHS and GMS



Calm down room at 
GMS



Card access on interior doors at Hal Henard



Exterior clean up at Eastview



Two awnings added at Tusculum View



Projects under way



Caulk replacement at GHS



Track maintenance work



Design phase of moving Operations center to 
GTC



Facility Project Amount
Tusculum View Replace Fire Alarm System $150,000.00

GCOC Roof- Lower Main Section $136,000.00

Greeneville High School Landscaping $50,000.00
Softball Turf $200,000.00
Tennis Court Work $27,000.00

TOTAL GHS

GHS Fieldhouse Replace HVAC $275,000.00

GTC George Clem Move $400,000.00

Greeneville Middle School
Replace all the interior hollow 
core doors $60,000.00

Hal Henard N/A

Highland Window Replacement $150,000.00

NPAC Replace Roof (partial) $250,000.00

KLCO Repair EIFS Stucco $50,000.00

Tusculum View Replace Roof on New Addition $540,000.00
$2,288,000.00

2026



Facility Project Amount
Greeneville High School Softball Turf 200,000.00$  

Tennis Court 27,000.00$    

GTC George Clem Move 400,000.00$  

NPAC Replacement Roof (partial) 250,000.00$  

Capital Priorities 2026 - $864,000



Greeneville City Schools
2025-2026 Budget 

Board of Education Workshop



Reminder



Revenues 



WFTEADA

0.00277921302% 



WFTEADA



Greene County Property Tax

Property Tax Levy- GPS Fund 
2019-2021: 36.91%
2022:     32.83%
2023: 24.85%
2024: 26.06%



Property Tax

Property Tax 
Up 6.61% from 2023-2024
2% Projected Increase

$351,733



Property Tax- General Purpose School Fund

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
$ 2,600,000.00

$ 2,700,000.00

$ 2,800,000.00

$ 2,900,000.00

$ 3,000,000.00

$ 3,100,000.00

$ 3,200,000.00

$ 3,300,000.00



Local Revenue 

Local Option Sales Tax 
Up 7.63% over 2023-2024
5% projected growth

$859,695



Sales Tax- General Purpose School Fund

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
$ -

$ 1,000,000.00

$ 2,000,000.00

$ 3,000,000.00

$ 4,000,000.00

$ 5,000,000.00

$ 6,000,000.00



Local Revenue 

Other Trustee Local Revenues
$67,138 Projected Increase



Local Revenue 

Mixed Drink Tax
$7,447 Projected Increase



Local Revenue 

Tuition
Current Enrollment- 593 Students

$16,590



Local Revenue 

GTC Equipment Auction
$250,000



Local Revenue 

TCAT GTC Rental
$20,700



State of Tennessee

TISA
$1,508,320



State of Tennessee

Early Childhood Education Grant
$5,542



State of Tennessee 

Coordinated School Health
$95,000       TISA 

Family Resource Center 
$59,223       TISA 

SAFE Schools Grant Funding
$61,990       TISA 



State of Tennessee

Career Ladder
<$14,177>

*Budget Neutral*



State of Tennessee

ACT
$20,579

*Budget Neutral*



Federal in GP

Holston Home
Priorities 1-4
<$50,000>



Federal in GP

ROTC
$27,189



Federal in GP

Indirect Cost
$13,869



City of Greeneville

Annual Appropriation
 $5,944,896

$5,524,395 Recurring Annual General
$   121,369 Recurring Annual Capital Allocation
$   157,348 IT Partnership Positions (2)   
$     96,188 Recurring Annual Bus Purchase
$     36,000 NPAC Utilities Allocation
$       3,302 NPAC Maintenance Reimbursement Budgeted
$       6,294 COLA- Shared IT Positions



Equity 



Equity

Unassigned Fund Balance
$58,668

GTC Retiree Health Insurance
GTC Retiree Life Insurance
GTC Retiree Incentive Payments
GTC BOE and SAF Audits



Equity

2024-2025 Outcomes Funding 
$246,918

½ General
½ Principal Discretion



Expenditures 



Expenditure Updates

Salary Scale Step Increases
$227,902



Expenditure Updates

$450 Addition to Teacher Cert. Scale
$139,793

Board Goal 2, Action Step 5



Expenditure Updates

$2,055 Addition to Teacher Cert. Scale
$862,079



Teacher Pay

Total Teacher Pay Increase 
Recommendation
$2,505



Expenditure Updates

3% Non-Teacher Certified Raise
$102,485



Expenditure Updates

Employee Health Insurance
Including 5.9% Cost Increase Estimate

$249,822



Health Insurance Stats

Employee Only            273
Employee + Child          78
Employee + Spouse       19
Family     29

                                               399



Expenditure Updates 

Legacy Teacher Certified Retirement
-0.59% 

<$71,147>



Expenditure Updates 

Non- Teacher Certified Retirement
 No Increase



Expenditure Updates

Retirement Incentive
$12,148



Expenditure Updates

Retiree Health Insurance
$40,121

Retiree Life Insurance
$     539



Retirements

5 Teacher Certified Retirements 
3 Non-Teacher Certified Retirements



Expenditure Updates 

Frontier Mental Health Contract
$25,000



Expenditure Updates 

Liability Insurances
$4,266



Expenditure Updates 

Utilities Budget
<$44,336>
 *-10/12 Months GCOC Utilities Budget



Expenditure Updates 

Diesel Fuel
<$10,757>



Expenditure Updates 

Custodial Supplies
$8,354



Expenditure Updates 

Maintenance/Repair
$8,354



Expenditure Updates 

Trustee’s Commission
$8,565



Expenditure Updates

Audit Contracts
$3,600



Expenditure Updates

Microsoft
$20,000



Expenditure Updates

District Wide Copier Lease (PY Cut)
$50,000



Expenditure Updates 

Early Childhood Education Program
$158,805 > Grant Funding



Debt Service Update

GMS Bond Debt Service Funds to   
Capital Outlay
$148,500

Total Capital Allocation $868,500 



Debt Service Update

EESI Loan Repayment 
$180,000



Debt Service Update

Quarter Cent Sales Tax Payment to GTC 
Debt Service
$190,487



New Expenditures 

+25%: 3 ISM Grant Teaching Positions
AV, WBL, Career Exploration
$69,017



New Expenditures 

Gaggle Online Safety Management 
Software
$17,000



New Expenditures 

10% Safety Allocation Increase
Board Goal 3, Action Step 6
$6,820



New Expenditures 

District-Wide Behavior Interventionist
$99,419



New Expenditures 

Continuation of Full-Time ASA Assistant
$38,394



New Expenditures 

GMS Bookkeeper from 220 to 240 Days
$3,423



New Expenditures 

GMS Choir & Band Allocations
$3,891 x 2 = $7,782



New Expenditures 

Transfer GTC Tech to System-Wide 
Technology Dept.
$73,442



New Expenditures 

Transfer GTC Health Science Teaching 
Position to GHS
$82,588



New Expenditures 

GTC Non-Personnel Operating Budget
$291,417



New Expenditures 

GTC Remaining Personnel Budget
$924,834



Draft Does NOT Include

 April-June Trustee Reports
 May ADA Adjustment
 Final Retirement Incentive Count 
 Health Insurance Increase Data
 Final Broker Liability Insurance Estimates



The Bottom Line

Revenues + Equity   $39,978,183
Expenses     <$40,112,963>
                     <134,780>



Fund Balance

$6,795,390- June 30th, 2024 
*Total* Fund Balance (NOT Unassigned)

16.94% of Draft Budget Expenditures

$924,121    > 2 Months Payroll 

$791,581    < 2 Months Expenses



Fund Balance

$4,944,255- June 30th, 2024 
*Unassigned* 

12.32% of Draft Budget Expenditures

$927,015       < 2 Months Payroll  

$2,642,716    < 2 Months Expenses



Greeneville City Schools Budget Requests
Fiscal Year 2025-2026

EastView Elementary 
Behavior Interventionist 88,098.00$                              
Assistant Principal 106,670.00$                           
Related Arts Teacher 88,098.00$                              
2 Part-Time Academic Interventionists 36,332.00$                              
Part-Time Instructional Assistant 15,573.00$                              

334,771.00$                           
Hal Henard Elementary 
Associate Principal 88,098.00$                              
District- Wide 11 Month Behavior Interventionist 99,419.00$                              
Related Arts Specialist 88,098.00$                              
2 Part-Time Academic Interventionists 36,332.00$                              
Tuition Verification Stipend 10,000.00$                              

321,947.00$                           
Highland Elementary
Academic Coach/Associate Principal 88,098.00$                              
Shared Behavior Interventionist- Elementary 88,098.00$                              
ELL Teacher 88,098.00$                              
3rd Grade Reading Coach (Full-Time Instructional Assistant) 31,915.00$                              
K-2 Teaching Position 88,098.00$                              

384,307.00$                           
Tusculum View Elementary
Associate Principal 88,098.00$                              
Behavior Interventionist 88,098.00$                              
Full-Time Behavioral Instructional Assistant 32,037.00$                              
4th Grade Instructional Assistant to Full-Time 11,717.00$                              

219,950.00$                           
Greeneville Middle School
Computer Science & Career Exploration Teacher/Academic Interventionist 88,098.00$                              
School Bookkeeper to 260 Days 6,847.00$                                
RTI Scheduling Software 3,300.00$                                
Library Allocation 2,000.00$                                
Part-Time Band Assistant to Full-Time 15,241.00$                              
3 Part-Time Assistants to Full-Time 46,809.00$                              
Continue 2 Academic Interventionist Positions 40,369.00$                              

202,664.00$                           
Greeneville High School
Computer Science Foundations Teacher 88,098.00$                              
Reflection Den Behavior Interventionist 32,540.00$                              
Administrative Assistant for Newest Assistant Principal 45,193.00$                              
National Honor Society Supplement 2,896.00$                                
Devil's Den Supplement 2,896.00$                                
Yearbook Supplement 2,896.00$                                
7 SPED Supplements 20,272.00$                              
Furniture 446,923.00$                           
Convert Full-Time Band Assistant to Full-Time Teacher 32,776.00$                              
World Language Teacher 88,098.00$                              
Lecture Hall Sound and Video Equipment 20,000.00$                              
SPED Teacher Stipend for 7 Teachers 23,107.00$                              
Unfreeze Coaching Supplements 28,175.00$                              

833,870.00$                           
TOPS
Administrative Assistant from Part-Time to 240 Day 27,670.00$                              
Kindergarten Teacher 88,098.00$                              

115,768.00$                           
Federal Projects
Part-Time ESL Teacher 34,317.00$                             

General Instruction
CASE/Mastery Connect 33,583.00$                              
Reading Plus Grades 3-5 20,569.00$                              
Sonday for EV, HH, TOPS year 1 w/ Training 20,195.00$                              
Highland Leader in Me Annual Costs 15,110.00$                              
DyKnow Software 12,742.00$                              
QuaverReady Guidance Software 8,400.00$                                
Sonday Pilot Renewal at HI and TV 5,940.00$                                



CER 5,600.00$                                
GHS Reading Plus Renewal 4,700.00$                                
Easy CBM (Includes RTI & SPED Students) 3,128.00$                                
SMORE 2,620.00$                                
SeeSaw 2,500.00$                                
Accelerated Reader for 2nd Grade (Connects to MyON Reader) 1,792.00$                                
Purple Mash Elementary Library Curriculum 600.00$                                   
Deep Space Sparkle Elementary Art Curriculum 336.00$                                   
GMS Leader in Me Annual Costs 13,880.00$                              
System-Wide Behavior Interventionist 88,098.00$                              
Global PD Teams- Team License 3,725.00$                                
Generation Genius K-8 Science Software 5,373.00$                                
Covey All Access Pass 4,000.00$                                
Witsby 42,571.00$                              

295,462.00$                           
Special Education & Student Services
Student Services Administrative Assistant to GP 64,833.00$                              
2 Part-Time Assistants to 1 Full-Time SPED Teacher (Pre-K) 33,290.00$                              
2/3 FT Assistant for ASA 23,533.00$                              
Elementary CDC Teacher 88,098.00$                              

209,754.00$                           
General Operations & Risk Management
10 AEDs 20,000.00$                             

Health Services
Sub Nurse Budget Increase 40,000.00$                              

40,000.00$                             
Human Resources 
Teacher Apprentice Program 20,000.00$                              
Recognition Gift Funding 10,000.00$                              

30,000.00$                             
Finance
GMS School Bookkeeper to 240 Days- Included in Draft 3,423.00$                                
Finding Elimination, School Support, GASB, SSO Support Employee 60,315.00$                              

63,738.00$                             
Custodial
Supply Budget Increase 10,000.00$                              
ProTeam ProBlitz Air Mover 2,881.00$                                
High Speed Electric Floor Polisher 2,000.00$                                

14,881.00$                             
Maintenance
Maintenance and Repair Budget Increase 30,000.00$                              

30,000.00$                             
Transportation
School Bus Washer 26,000.00$                              

26,000.00$                             
Technology
GHS Student Device Refresh 340,000.00$                           
Additional Virtual Host Hardware 46,000.00$                              
Replace Avigilon Servers at HH and HI 40,000.00$                              
Web Application Firewall 9,296.00$                                
Additional Security Cameras- Various Locations 30,000.00$                               
Avigilon Door Additions 10,000.00$                              
Wearable Panic Device at GHS 20,000.00$                              
UPS Battery Replacements 10,000.00$                              
Interactive Panel Replacements 30,000.00$                              

535,296.00$                           

3,712,725.00$                        



              2025-2026 General Purpose Budget Document- New Expenditure Additions 

 

• Salary Scale Step Increase for All GCS Employees                $227,902 
• $2,055 Addition to Teacher Certified Pay Scale                  862,079  
• $   450 Addition to Teacher Certified Pay Scale                   139,793  
• 3% Non Teacher Certified Raise             102,485 
• Employee Health Insurance Cost Increase Estimate  over PY 

(Including 5.9% Premium Increase Estimate)                           249,822 
• Legacy TCRS Retirement 6.36% to 5.77%                                     <71,147>    
• +25% for 3 ISM Teaching Positions- AV, WBL Coord, Career Exploration         69,017 
• Gaggle                          17,000 
• 10% Board Goal Safety- Board Goal 3, Action Step 3            6,820 
• District-Wide Behavior Interventionist            88,098 
• Continuation of Full-Time ASA Assistant                                        38,394 
• GMS Bookkeeper to 240 Days                3,423 
• GMS Choir/Band Allocations                7,782  
• Transfer of GTC Health Science Teaching Position to GHS         82,588 
• Transfer of GTC Tech to System-Wide Technology Dept.         73,442 
• GTC Non-Personnel Operating Budget          291,417 
• GTC Remaining Personnel Budget           924,834 

                       $3,113,749 

 

 



General Purpose
Budget

Account # Description 2025-2026
34760 Assigned for Instruction 123,459$                        
39000 Unassigned Fund Balance 58,668                            
40000 Local Taxes 9,806,960                       
41000 Licenses & Permits 1,209                              
43000 Charges for Current Services (Education) 938,493                          
44000 Other Local Revenue 385,626                          
46000 State Education Funds & Other State Revenues 22,473,170                     
47600 Direct Federal (ROTC) 81,374                            
49000 City Appropriation, Indirect Cost, & Insurance Recovery 5,985,765                       

      Total Revenues and Equity 39,854,724$                
 

71100 Regular Instruction 18,264,426                     
71150 Alternative Instruction Program 186,329                          
71200 Special Education Program 2,936,396                       
71300 Vocational Education Program 1,326,099                       
71400 Student Body Education Program 500                                 
72110 Attendance 131,369                          
72120 Health Services 480,242                          
72130 Other Student Support 1,861,950                       
72210 Regular Instruction - Support 1,309,351                       
72220 Special Education Program - Support 343,413                          
72230 Vocational Education Program - Support 2,400                              
72250 Technology 1,174,312                       
72310 Board of Education 1,027,562                       
72320 Office of the Superintendent 613,699                          
72410 Office of Principal 2,488,969                       
72510 Fiscal Services 402,339                          
72520 Human Resources 383,151                          
72610 Operation of Plant 2,809,225                       
72620 Maintenance of Plant 1,168,805                       
72710 Transportation 1,093,209                       
73300 Community Services 20,000                            
73400 Early Childhood Education 640,450                          
76100 Capital Outlay 868,500                          
81300 Education Debt Service 370,487                          
99100 Operating Transfers 75,000                            

        Total Expenses 39,978,183$                
          Surplus (123,459)$                    

Greeneville City Schools
General Purpose Budget Draft

2025-2026
As of April 29, 2025
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